

Procedure: Terms and Conditions for Quote and Sale

1. SUMMARY:

Unless you have a separate, signed general or master purchase agreement with Hinson Industries (collectively referred to herein as "seller") which is currently in effect and explicitly applies to the products or services you are procuring from seller, these terms and conditions for quotation and sale (these "terms") set forth the exclusive terms and conditions between the original purchaser ("buyer" or "you") and seller for the products and services for which you request a quote and/or that you acquire, and overrides and supersedes any additional or conflicting terms and conditions discussed by seller and buyer or set forth on any buyer purchase order or other related documents.

2. REVISION AND APPROVAL

Rev.	Date	Nature of Changes	Last Change By	Approved By
-	20NOV2024	Original issue.	MAH	ENM

3. GENERAL

Offer by Seller to Buyer of Products and Services identified on Seller's quotation and Acceptance by Seller of Buyer's purchase order ("Order") is expressly conditioned on Buyer's assent to these terms and conditions as the only terms and conditions applying to the sale of products. Fulfillment of Buyer's Order does not constitute acceptance of any of Buyer's terms and conditions and does not serve to modify or amend these Terms. Quotations valid for thirty (30) days and represent no obligation until the Seller accepts the Order. These Terms may not be varied except by a written agreement, supported by adequate legal consideration and duly-signed by an Officer of Seller. Acceptance by Buyer of the products ("Products") shall be deemed to occur upon shipment by Seller at the shipping point. In no event shall the Products be deemed to include Software (as defined below) or unreleased parts.

4. WARRANTY

Except with respect to software and unreleased parts, which includes prototypes, pre-release and sample parts, seller warrants for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of original shipment (the "warranty period") that the products will operate in conformity with written performance specifications set forth on seller's most recently published product data sheet for the production version product (the "specifications"); provided, however, that this warranty shall not apply to any



product (i) which has been damaged, abused or misused physically or electrically (including, without limitation, by being operated outside the range of any environmental, power or operating parameters indicated on seller's data sheet), (ii) on which the trademark shall have been defaced or obliterated or iii) which has been reworked or repaired by any party other than the seller without seller's prior written authorization. Buyer shall request, in writing, a return material authorization ("RMA") within the warranty period prior to returning any nonconforming products. Any claim under this warranty must be submitted to and received by seller within the warranty period. Seller's issuance of an RMA will not commit seller to the making of any repair or replacement hereunder. Requests for RMA's must list the types and quantities of all products involved, the reason(s) the specific product units are alleged to be defective or otherwise non-conforming, and provide any other information reasonably required by seller concerning operating conditions involved and the period of use. In addition, the order number and, where possible, the original invoice number covering the original purchase of the products involved must also be identified on the rma request. Returned products must be shipped, transportation prepaid, by the most practical method of shipment. Shipping costs will be credited to the buyer for all products found to be subject to warranty adjustment. Excessive transportation costs will not be allowed. Seller can accept no billing for packing, inspection, labor charges or other incidental costs in connection with any products returned. Unless otherwise requested by buyer, returned products found not subject to this warranty will be sent back to buyer, transportation collect. In all cases, seller's determination will be final. With respect to products found not in conformity with this warranty, the remedy will take the form, at seller's option, of a replacement or repair of the defective or nonconforming product. In the event seller determines that it is uneconomical to replace, or repair warranted products, seller may, at its sole option, remit the dollar equivalent based upon the original product sales price and said remittance will be calculated by applying the pro rata percentage of the unexpired warranty to the original product sales price. In the event of replacement pursuant to the foregoing warranty, such warranty shall apply to the replaced product. In the event of repair pursuant to the foregoing warranty, the validity of the foregoing warranty will be twelve (12) months from the date of shipment of the repaired product less the period of time between the date of original shipment and the date on which seller received return of the product for repair. Seller's sole obligation and liability for nonconforming products shall be, at its expense and at its sole option, to repair or replace them or to accept their return and refund you the applicable purchase price to the extent paid by you. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties whether written, oral, express or implied (including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose) and shall be expressly for the benefit of the buyer with no transfer rights or benefit to any third party. The foregoing constitutes buyer's sole remedy and seller's sole liability for breach of warranty. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other statement in these terms, any and all parts that are shipped as samples, prototypes or in pre-production or pre-release form, whether designated as such by seller in an acknowledgment, invoice, shipping document or other writing issued by seller as "pre-production release parts", "pre-prod", "sample", "ppr" or by other similar notation in their part number or otherwise, or that otherwise have not yet been released by seller for general availability, may contain defects and are provided "as-is, with all faults" and



without a warranty of any kind, whether express or implied. Seller reserves the right to change the part number for any pre-production release part to the applicable corresponding production released part number at any time and will notify buyer of any such change.

5. DELIVERY

- 5.1. Unless otherwise explicitly agreed upon in writing, Seller's shipment terms are Ex Works, factory of production per Incoterms 2010.
- 5.2. Seller shall not be liable by reason of any delays in performance caused by war, fire, strikes, floods or other natural disasters, accidents, acts of terrorism, Government priorities or regulations, delays in transportation, shortages of materials and/or supplies or any other causes beyond its reasonable control. If shipment of any Product is delayed at Buyer's request, Seller may invoice Buyer for such Product and risk of loss of such Product will pass to Buyer on the date that Seller is prepared to make shipment to Buyer.
- 5.3. Rescheduling of shipments shall be by mutual agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller's extensive line of products requires close coordination of the Buyer's requirements with the Seller's production schedules to avoid possible delays in shipment. Accordingly, the Seller reserves the right to ship in advance of the Seller acknowledged schedule date unless the Buyer is established as a "Just in Time" (JIT) account. Unless otherwise stated on the face hereof, Seller may ship all the goods furnished hereunder at one time, or in separate parts or lots from time to time within the shipping period herein provided. Claims that the Seller did not ship the total quantity of goods shown on the face hereof will be researched and reconciled with all due diligence.

6. RAW MATERIALS

- 6.1. Payment shall be due and payable thirty (30) days from date of invoice. No discounts are allowed. Payment shall not be withheld on account of any claim by Buyer against Seller. Seller reserves the right, in addition to all other remedies available under these Terms or at law (which Seller does not waive by the exercise of any rights hereunder), either to cancel the Order or suspend deliveries if Buyer fails to pay for any invoice or shipment when payment becomes due.
- 6.2. Any tax, duty, custom, or other fee of any nature imposed upon this transaction by any federal, state or local government authority shall be paid by the Buyer, in addition to the price quoted or invoiced. In the event Seller is required to prepay any such tax, duty, custom or other fee, Buyer will reimburse Seller therefor.
- 6.3. Buyer agrees to pay Seller, on demand, interest at the maximum rate permitted by applicable law for any late payments, calculated daily and compounded monthly, together with any and all related collections costs, court costs and attorneys' fees incurred in the collection of such overdue amounts.



- 6.4. If Buyer is located in the U.S., the following payment terms apply: unless specifically otherwise agreed in writing by Buyer and Seller, all payments are to be made in United States Dollars (USD\$). If made by check, the check must be drawn on a U.S. Bank. All banking charges, if any, are to be pre-paid by the Buyer.
- 6.5. If Buyer is located outside the U.S., all payment terms are measured from the date of invoice and payments are to be made in the agreed-upon currency as designated in the applicable Seller quotation. If made by check, the check must be drawn on a Standard & Poor's triple A-rated bank headquartered in the country of Seller's principal place of business. All banking charges, if any, are to be pre-paid by the Buyer.

7. TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS

- 7.1. Title and risk of loss in the goods shall pass in accordance with the delivery and carriage terms stated in the Seller's acknowledgement of order or in the absence of such statement on leaving the Seller's premises.
- 7.2. As collateral security for the payment of the full invoice price of the Products, Buyer hereby grants to Seller a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Buyer in, to and under the Products, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time, and in all accessions thereto and replacements or modifications thereof, as well as all proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of the foregoing. The security interest granted under this provision constitutes a purchase money security interest under the applicable state's Uniform Commercial Code.

8. CANCELLATION

8.1. Cancellation if Buyer in U.S. If either party defaults in any of the terms, conditions, obligations, undertakings, covenants, or liabilities set forth herein, the other party shall give the defaulting party written notice of such default. If the defaulting party does not remedy such default within sixty (60) days following receipt of written notice thereof, the party giving notice may cancel the Order by providing the defaulting party with a written notice of cancellation. In addition to any remedies that may be provided under these Terms, Seller may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect upon written notice to Buyer, if Buyer: (a) fails to pay any amount when due under these Terms and such failure continues for sixty (60) days after Buyer's receipt of written notice of nonpayment; (b) has not otherwise performed or complied with any of these Terms, in whole or in part; or (c) becomes insolvent, is unable to meet its debts as they become due, files a petition for bankruptcy or commences or has commenced against it proceedings relating to bankruptcy, receivership, reorganization or assignment for the benefit of creditors, or enters into any other arrangement or composition with creditors, or goes or is put into liquidation.
Cancellation of the Order shall not relieve either party from its obligations hereunder which shall



- have accrued prior to such cancellation. Cancellation of an Order by Buyer pursuant to this article shall be Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for any breach by Seller.
- 8.2. Cancellation if Buyer Outside of U.S. If either party defaults in any of the terms, conditions, obligations, undertakings, covenants, or liabilities set forth herein, the other party shall give the defaulting party written notice of such default. If the defaulting party does not remedy such default within sixty (60) days following receipt of written notice thereof, the party giving notice may cancel the Order by providing the defaulting party with a written notice of cancellation. In addition to any remedies that may be provided under these Terms, Seller may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect upon written notice to Buyer, if Buyer: (a) fails to pay any amount when due under these Terms and such failure continues for sixty (60) days after Buyer's receipt of written notice of nonpayment; (b) has not otherwise performed or complied with any of these Terms, in whole or in part; or (c) becomes insolvent, is unable to meet its debts as they become due, files a petition for bankruptcy under any provision of the bankruptcy laws in the country of Buyer or Seller as applicable, or has commenced against it proceedings relating to bankruptcy, receivership, reorganization or assignment for the benefit of creditors, or enters into any other arrangement or composition with creditors, or goes or is put into liquidation or, if the step or action is taken in another jurisdiction, in connection with any analogous procedure in the relevant jurisdiction. Cancellation of the Order shall not relieve either party from its obligations hereunder which shall have accrued prior to such cancellation. Cancellation of an Order by Buyer pursuant to this article shall be Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for any breach by Seller.
- 8.3. Orders accepted by Seller can only be cancelled for Buyer's convenience by providing written notice at least thirty (30) days prior to the acknowledged ship date. In the event an Order is canceled for Buyer's convenience, Buyer will be liable for the sales price of all finished goods, plus the total cost of all work in process, all raw materials purchased for the Product, including long lead time and/or bulk material, a reasonable profit and any other commitment made by, or cost incurred by, the Seller for the specific purpose of complying with the Order. In no event will Buyer's liability under this section exceed the total value of the canceled portion of the Order.

9. GOVERNING LAWS AND EXPORT CONTROL

9.1. If Buyer is based in the U.S., these Terms and the sale of the Product(s) hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New York State, excluding its conflicts of law provisions and excluding the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods. A waiver by Seller of any of these terms and conditions shall not be deemed to be a continuing waiver but shall apply solely to the instance to which the waiver is directed. No waiver by Seller of any of the provisions of these Terms is effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by Seller. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement operates, or may be construed, as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder precludes any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise



- of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. No action shall be brought for any breach by the Seller more than one (1) year after the occurrence of the cause of action therefor.
- 9.2. If Buyer is based outside of the U.S., these Terms and the sale of the Product(s) hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the designated in the applicable Seller quotation. If made by check, the check must be drawn on a Standard & Poor's triple A-rated bank headquartered in the country of Seller's principal place of business. All banking charges, if any, are to be pre-paid by the Buyer.

10. DATA AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 10.1. Any drawings, specifications, technical data or other information that Seller discloses to Buyer, including the Software, is and shall remain proprietary to Seller and shall be protected by Buyer in the same manner as Buyer protects its own confidential information of like significance but with no less than a reasonable degree of care. Buyer agrees not to disclose any such data to any third party, including its affiliates, nor to use it for any purpose other than as intended by Seller.
- 10.2. Nothing shall be deemed to transfer to either party any ownership right or license of any kind in or to any of the other party's intellectual property.
- 10.3. Unless otherwise expressly set forth in writing by Seller, non-recurring engineering charges and all charges of a similar nature which may be billed to Buyer for work performed by Seller in connection with the sale of Products from Seller to Buyer (including but not limited to tooling charges, partial preparation charges, drawing or design charges, set-up or fit-up charges, and the like) represent only part of the cost thereof incurred by Seller. Buyer does not acquire any right, title or interest in, or license (either express or implied) to, any drawings, designs, inventions or intellectual property, or any tooling or other tangible property, by virtue of any such charges.

11. TEST DATA

11.1. Unless specifically noted hereon, qualification tests and any test data are not included in the selling price. Qualification tests may be performed by the Seller and test data supplied at the specific request and expense of the Buyer.

12. FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OF 1938

12.1. The Seller represents that with respect to the production of the articles and/or the performance of the services stated herein, it has fully complied with all of the applicable provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 ("FLSA"), as amended, including sections 6, 7, and 12, regulations under FLSA section 14, and all other applicable administrative





regulations.

13. DISPUTES

13.1. If Buyer is based outside of the U.S., then Buyer and Seller shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute or disagreement ("Dispute") arising under an Order promptly by negotiation between executive management of each party who have authority to settle the Dispute and who are at a higher level of management than the persons with direct responsibility for administration of the Order. If any Dispute is not settled to the mutual satisfaction of Buyer and Seller, then it shall be settled at the option of either party by any court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with the applicable laws of the country in which the Seller's principal place of business is located.

14. EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246

14.1. In connection with performance of work hereunder, the Seller agrees to comply with all provisions, including specifically paragraphs (1) through (7), Sec. 202 of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended, and rules, regulations and order pertaining thereto.

15. EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN DAMAGES

15.1. Limitation of liability. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in these terms, (i) seller's aggregate cumulative total liability to buyer hereunder, whether for breach of warranty or contract, indemnifications herein, tort (including negligence), or otherwise, shall not exceed the payments made to seller for those products purchased under the order which gave rise to the claim, and (ii) in no event shall seller have any liability to buyer or any third party for any indirect, special, exemplary, punitive, incidental or consequential damages (including, but not limited to, damages for loss of use, revenue or profit, loss of savings, loss of business or confidential or other information, loss of data or diminution in value, for business interruption, for personal injury, for loss of privacy, for failure to meet any duty including of good faith or of reasonable care, for negligence, and for any other pecuniary or other loss whatsoever) arising out of or in connection with the order or the product, regardless of whether such damages were foreseeable and whether or not seller has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

16. ASSIGNMENT

16.1. These Terms shall not be assigned by either party without the written consent of the other party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any purported assignment or delegation in violation of this Section is null and void. No assignment or delegation relieves Buyer of any of its obligations under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the above, Seller may



assign these Terms and any Order, without consent, in whole or in part, to (a) any affiliate or subsidiary or (b) a third party in the event of merger, recapitalization, conversion, consolidation, other business combination or sale of all or substantially all of Seller's assets to such third party.

17. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

- 17.1. Seller warrants that the materials to be furnished and the services to be rendered under these Terms shall be manufactured, sold, used and render regulations and in compliance with applicable international prohibitions on child labor. Seller certifies that with respect to the production of the articles and/or the performance of the services covered by these Terms, it has fully complied with Sections 6, 7, 12, and 15 of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, and of regulations and orders of the United States Department of Labor under Section 14 thereof, if applicable.
- 17.2. Seller warrants that all equipment and materials delivered under these Terms are in conformance with the latest OSHA requirements.
- 17.3. The Seller warrants that in the performance of these Terms, it will comply with all applicable U.S. Department of Transportation regulations on hazardous materials and any other pertinent federal, state or local statues, laws, rules, or regulations; and Seller further agrees to save Buyer harmless from any loss, damage, fine, penalty, or expense whatsoever that Buyer may suffer as a result of Seller's failure to comply with this warranty. The foregoing is in addition to and not in mitigation of any other requirements of these Terms.
- 17.4. For orders placed in support of and charged to a U.S. Government Prime Contract or subcontract there under procuring an item meeting the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) definition of a commercial item, the clauses set forth in the FAR or the Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (DFARS) in effect as of the date of said prime contract are incorporated herein by reference. In all clauses herein the terms "Government" and "Contractor" shall be revised to identify properly the contracting parties under these Terms. The Seller shall include the terms of the Article, including this Section 19.4. in all purchase order or subcontracts awarded under these Terms: (i) utilization of small business concerns, (ii) equal opportunity, (iii) equal opportunity for special disabled veterans, veterans of the Vietnam era, and other eligible veterans, (iv) affirmative action for workers with disabilities, (v) subcontracts for commercial items, (vi) preferences for privately owned U.S.-Flag commercial vessels, (vii) preferences for domestic specialty metals-alternate (DOD contracts), (viii) subcontracts for commercial items and commercial components (DOD contracts), (ix) transportation of supplies by seas (DOD contracts).
- 17.5. Buyer shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations and ordinances, Buyer shall maintain in effect all the licenses, permission, authorizations, consents and permits that it needs



to carry out its obligations under these Terms. Buyer shall comply with all export and import laws of all countries involved in the sale of Products under these Terms or any resale of the Products by Buyer. Buyer assumes all responsibility for shipments of Products requiring any government import clearance. Seller may terminate these Terms if any governmental authority imposes antidumping or countervailing duties or any other penalties on the Products.

18. GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS

- 18.1. If Buyer is located in the U.S. and the Products or services being acquired hereunder are for ultimate sale to the United States Government, unless otherwise stated, the Product(s) or services being purchased are "commercial items" (48 C.F.R. §52.202-1) under the Federal Acquisition Regulation ("FAR"). Accordingly, the following FAR clauses set forth on Attachment A, and that are asterisked, shall apply to the extent indicated, and only to the extent that Buyer's contract with its buyer includes such clauses, only if the flow-down of such clauses to Seller for commercial item subcontracts is required by law, and only to the extent consistent with Paragraph 20.2 below. If the Product(s) or services are not a commercial item, the following FAR and Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement ("DFARS") clauses set forth in Attachment A are incorporated by reference, but only to the extent that Buyer's contract with its buyer includes such clauses, and only if the flow-down of such clauses to Seller is required by law. Except as otherwise noted, where the terms "Contracting Officer" and "Contractor" appear in the text of the clauses, such terms shall mean the "Buyer" and "Seller" respectively. References in the clauses to the "Government" shall remain as stated. All references in such clauses to "Contract" shall mean the terms and conditions set forth in these Terms. Under no circumstances, however, will Buyer have access to confidential or proprietary information of the Seller.
- 18.2. To the extent any FAR or DFARS clause listed on Attachment A imposes socio-economic requirements and Seller is located outside the United States, such clause shall not apply unless, and only to the extent, the law of the country where Seller is located imposes the same or similar requirements.



ATTACHMENT 1:

Terms and Conditions for US Government Flow Down Provisions

FAR Clause	Notes	Title	Applicability
52.203-6		Restriction on Subcontractor Sale to the Government	If over \$150,000
52.203-7		Anti-Kickback Procedures	If over \$150,000
52.203-11		Certification and Disclosure Regarding Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions	If over \$150,000
52.203-12		Limitation on Payments to Influence Federal Transaction	If over \$150,000
52.203-13		* Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct	If over \$5.5 million and over 120 days performance per.
52.203-14		Display of Hotline Poster(s)	IF over \$5.5 million
52.209-17		Contractor Employee Whistleblower Rights and Requirement to Inform Employees of Whistleblower Rights	If over \$150,000
52.204-2		Security Requirements	If access to classified information is required
52.209-6		Protecting the Government's Interest When Subcontracting with Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or Proposed for Debarment	If over \$35,000
52.211-15		Defense Priority and Allocation Requirements	If a rated Order
52.214-26		Audit and Records - Sealed Bidding	If over \$750,000
52.214-28		Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications - Sealed Bidding	If over \$750,000
52.215-2	(1)	Audit and Records - Negotiation	As set forth in clause
52.215-10	(2)	Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data	If above \$750,000
52.215-11	(3)	Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications	If above \$750,000
52.215-12		Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data	If above \$750,000
52.215-13		Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications	If above \$750,000
52.215-14		Integrity of Unit Prices	As set forth in clause
52.215-15		Pension Adjustments and Asset Reversions	If over \$750,000
52.215-18		Reversion or Adjustment of Plans for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions	If over \$750,000
52.215-19			If over \$750,000
52.219-8		* Utilization of Small Business Concerns	If further subcontracting opportunities
52.222-4		Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act- Overtime Compensation	If subcontract may involve employment of laborers and mechanics
53.222-21		* Prohibition of Segregated Facilities	If FAR 52.222-26 applies



52.222-26		* Equal Opportunity	Unless exempted by the rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor under EO 11246
52.222-35		* Equal Opportunity for Veterans	If \$150,000 or more
52.222-36		* Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities	If over \$15,000
52.222.37		* Employment Reports on Veterans	If over \$150,000
52.222-40		* Notification of Employee Rights Under the National labor Relations Act	If over \$10,000 and performed in the U.S.
52.222-50		* Combating Traffic in Persons	
52.223-18		Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While Driving	If over \$3,500
52.225-8		Duty Free Entry	As set forth in clause
52.225-13		Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases	
52.227-1		Authorization and Consent	If over \$150,000
52.227-2		Notice and Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement	If over \$150,000
52.227-11		Patent Rights-Ownership by the Contractor	As set forth in clause
52.227-13		Patent Rights-Ownership by the Government	As set forth in clause
52.230-2		Cost Accounting Standards	As set forth in clause
52.230-3		Disclosure and Consistency of Cost Accounting Practices	As set forth in clause
52.230-6		Administration of Cost Accounting Standards	As set forth in clause
52.243-1		Changes - Fixed Price [Not really a mandatory flowdown]	
52.245-1	(4)	Government Property	As set forth in clause
52.246-23		Limitation of Liability [Not mandatory but desirable]	
52.246-24		Limitation of Liability-High Value [Not mandatory but desirable]	
52.247-63		Preference for U.S. Flag Air Carriers	
52.247-64		Preference for Privately Owned U.S. Flag Commercial Vessels	As set forth in clause
52.249-2	(5)	Termination for Convenience of the Government (Fixed Price)	
52.249-8	(6)	Default	
252.203-7001		Prohibition on Persons Convicted of Fraud or Other Defense- Contract-Related Felonies Display of Hotline Posters	First tier subcontracts over \$150,000 Over \$5.5 million
252.203-7004		Display of Hotline Poster(s)	Over \$5.5 million
252.204-7000		Disclosure of Information	
252.211-7000		Acquisition Streamlining	If over \$1.5 million
252.219-7004		Small Business Subcontracting Plan (Test Program)	As set forth in the clause
252.225-7007		Communist Chinese Military Companies	If item is covered by U.S. Munitions List
252.225-7009		Restriction on Acquisition of Certain Articles Containing Specialty Metals	As set forth in clause



252.225-7013		Duty-Free Entry	As set forth in clause
252.227-7013	(7)	Rights in Technical Data – Noncommercial Items	As set forth in clause
252.227-7015	(8)	Technical Data - Commercial Items	As set forth in clause
252.227-7016		Rights in Bid or Proposal Information	
252.235-7003		Frequency Authorization	As set forth in clause
252.247-7023		Transportation of Supplies by Sea	As set forth in clause



ATTACHMENT 2: NOTES

- 1. The words "Contracting Officer, or an authorized representative of the Contracting Officer" shall mean only bona fide employees of the U.S. Government and expressly excludes Buyer or Buyer's non-government representatives.
- 2. In Subparagraph (a) item (3), delete the word "accordingly" and substitute the words, "...by an amount not to exceed the amount of the defect at Seller's price level".
- 3. In Subparagraph (b) item (3), delete the word "accordingly" and substitute the words, "...by an amount not to exceed the amount of the defect at Seller's price level".
- 4. A separate maintenance agreement shall be entered into between Buyer and Seller for other than routine maintenance requirements.
- 5. Buyer shall terminate the Order only in the event, and only to the extent to, Buyer's Order is terminated by its Buyer. The words "Contracting Officer" shall not mean "Buyer".
- 6. In paragraph (b) after the word "services" add the following:
- 7. "Re-Procurement costs shall be applicable only to that portion of the Order terminated in whole or part for default. Said costs will not exceed 3% of the original sales value of that portion terminated for default and will be remitted upon proper justification of the aforementioned costs by the Buyer to Seller. This clause sets forth the Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy and Seller's sole liability in the event the Order with Seller is terminated for default."
- 8. Except as otherwise expressly agreed to in writing by Seller, all data pertaining to manufacturing inspections and/or testing, methods, processes or techniques and/or computer software or other data developed by Seller, which is deemed proprietary and utilized under the Order, shall remain the sole property of Seller and Buyer further waives any claim to such data or intellectual property.